Board of Zoning Appeals
Board Meeting

October 3, 2018
Minutes

5:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER
Attendee Name
Michael Percy
Steve Rhoades
Todd Burson
Phil Herald
Susie L. Simpson
Jim Sulzer
Don Carr

Title
Chairman
Member
Alt. Member
Vice-Chairman
Member
Member
Alt. Member

Status
Present
Excused
Present
Present
Present
Present
Excused

5:30 PM 400 W. HIGH STREET SITE VISIT
-

2018-BZA-10 : 400 West High Street - Variances for Dunkin Donuts

The members of the Board of Zoning Appeals and other interested parties met on-site at 5:30PM at 400 West
High Street to view the site and familiarize themselves with the proposed area prior to formally meeting in
Council Chambers at 6:00PM.
Mr. Percy recused himself from voting on the any matters in this case due to a conflict.
Amanda Carter (sworn in) - representing Jerry Landis of S & L Fast Foods, Inc. requested several variances for a
proposed Dunkin Donuts quick serve facility with a drive thru. The small site presented many challenges to fit
everything in. The corner lot, by code §1173.17 is required to have the same front setback (30 feet per
§1167.03(a)(3)) from both streets. The side setback may be reduced by 10 feet to a setback of 20 feet. They
are requesting a side setback of 14’-10½”. The front of the building as planned will be placed at 30’ from the
right-of-way line; where only the overhang of the building will be less than 30’. The siting of the proposed
new building will be positioned further from the property lines than the existing structure. Mr. Burson made a
motion to accept the front and side setbacks as presented; Mr. Herald seconded. All voted in favor.
Parking: Parking calculations were based on §1174.05 (b) carry-out restaurants: 1 for each 200 square feet of
floor area and one for each two employees. The 1,941 SF building would require 10 parking spaces plus 2 for
employees. The interior is slated to seat 14 people. The calculation for a sit-down restaurant, one for each
three person of capacity, would require 5 parking spaces. The proposal is for 7 parking spaces. The property
owner owns an additional lot to the southeast at the corner of S. West Street and W. Vine Street and has
proposed this for employee parking. Ms. Carter conveyed that the owner intends to repave and stripe it for
the employees. Mr. Burson made a motion to approve the reduced number of parking spaces, a total of 7 on-
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site, contingent upon retaining the proposed lot at the corner of W. Vine and S. West Streets for employees.
Mr. Herald seconded. All voted in favor.
Signs: Ms. Carter outlined the request for signage on the building as well as directional signage and a
monument sign. The request was for variances on the setback of the directional signage as well as a
monument sign. There was also a request for extra signage from the allotted 4 for the site. Mrs. Simpson
made a motion to allow 5 signs at the site instead of 4. Mr. Herald seconded. All voted in favor. The setbacks
of the directional signs and the proposed monument sign was discussed. The request was for the monument
sign to be 10’ tall and 3’ from the right-of-way. The proposed location of the monument sign could obstruct
the neighboring properties existing barber shop sign on the side of their building. In the end, the Board
decided not to approve the height variance or setback allowance for the monument sign. In essence not
allowing the monument sign at the site, unless a new proposal is presented. Mrs. Simpson made a motion to
approve the proposed setbacks of the directional signage. Mr. Burson amended the motion to not include the
monument sign. Mr. Sulzer seconded the amended motion. All voted in favor. The directional signage may
be placed 9” from the right-of-way line.
Scott Tallman (sworn in) - son-in-law of the owner of the property, was present because Mr. Landis was out of
state. Mr. Tallman spoke to the positives of bringing a new business to town, such as property taxes and
employment. He noted an offer was made to purchase the neighboring barber shop, but the offer was
declined. He believes Mr. Landis is still open to the idea of purchasing it should the owner change their mind.
Randy Baugher (sworn in) voiced his concern for there to be enough room for the emergency exit from the
barber shop and also for needed maintenance.
Mary Ellen Baugher (sworn in) voiced her concerns about the emergency exit door opening onto the
neighboring lot, the barber shop signage (being blocked), and the building maintenance. There was discussion
about property lines and standard building setbacks. City Law Director, P. Rob Broeren addressed the
concerns of the barber shop sign, reading Ohio Administrative Code §4709-7-06 addressing display of signs.
OAC requires either a sign with lettering visible from the street on the main entrance or a barber pole.
Lot coverage was discussed. §1167.03(a)(6) states structures and pavement area shall not cover more than
90% of the site. At least 10% of the site shall be landscaped with natural vegetation. Mr. Carter stated natural
landscaping makes up 19.6% of the site based on civil engineering calculations.
There were no written or oral communications received for this case.
Mr. Burson made a motion to approve a reduced pavement setback of 3’ 9” from the property line instead of
the code required 5’ from a main structure. The building on the adjacent property sets on the property line.
Mr. Sulzer seconded. All voted in favor.
RESULT:
AYES:
ABSTAIN:
EXCUSED:

ACCEPTED AS MODIFIED [4 TO 0]
Burson, Herald, Simpson, Sulzer
Percy
Rhoades, Carr

6:00 PM COUNCIL CHAMBERS
Minutes Approval

-
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RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
EXCUSED:

-
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ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]
Susie L. Simpson, Member
Phil Herald, Vice-Chairman
Percy, Burson, Herald, Simpson, Sulzer
Rhoades, Carr

2018-BZA-11 : 209 S. Gay Street - Variance Request for Perpendicular Sign

Jennifer Farmer (sworn in) requested approval to hang a pre-approved sign perpendicular to their building at
209 S. Gay Street. There is historic sign hardware on the building that they would like to use. She explained
their location on a state route and that their building is close to the road. She feels a sign placed flat on the
wall will not be seen by passing autos due to their speed and a tree in front of where the sign is to be
mounted. Mrs. Farmer referenced the variance that she believed was granted to The Grand Hotel for a
perpendicular sign. Mr. Broeren said The Grand’s sign is actually an angled sign, not a perpendicular sign. The
difference is the distance the sign sticks out from the side of the building. A variance was granted for the size
of The Grand Hotel sign.
Mr. Percy asked City Law Director, Mr. Broeren whether or not the Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority
to grant a variance for a perpendicular sign. Referencing §1155.21 there is no explicit grant of authority for
perpendicular signage.
Max Farmer (sworn in) voiced his support of the requested perpendicular sign as an employee of the
company, asked the Board for their support.
Hans Farmer (sworn in) voiced his opinion that he feels the perpendicular sign will help with a traffic safety
issue on the street.
There was no written or oral communication through the Development Services Manager concerning the case.
Nancy Vail (sworn in) offered a suggestion that the Planning & Zoning Committee of City Council relook at the
code to see if perpendicular signage should be allowed. That method of approval would take several months.
Mr. Herald made a motion to approve a perpendicular sign with a maximum projection of 24”. There was no
second. The motion died.
Mr. Burson made a motion to deny the request. There was no second. The motion died.
There was discussion about an awning.
Mr. Herald made a motion to approve an angled sign, not projecting more than 24” from the face of the
building. Mrs. Simpson seconded the motion. All voted in favor.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
EXCUSED:

-

ACCEPTED AS MODIFIED [UNANIMOUS]
Phil Herald, Vice-Chairman
Susie L. Simpson, Member
Percy, Burson, Herald, Simpson, Sulzer
Rhoades, Carr

2018-BZA-12 : 121 E. High Street - Variance Request for Fence Height

Jeff Salva (sworn in) - representing the owner of 121 E. High Street explained their request to install 12’ of 48”
high fence that then increases to 72” for the remainder of the length. Code requires the first 20’ of fence
within the building setback on a corner lot to be no more than 36” high.
The Historical Review Commission has approved the design of the fence. Case 2018-HRC-07
There was discussion about the design of the fence and visibility.
Jennifer Farmer (sworn in) recently sold an adjoining property, but still has occupancy for several months. She
believes the fence is a fabulous plan. She explained what was removed from the property line, being solid
fence and thick bushes.
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Development Services Manager, Lacie Blankenhorn, spoke with Brice Coffing, the adjacent property owner to
the north. He was fine with the proposed fence.
Mrs. Simpson raised a concern about the spikes on the top of the fence being a safety issue for the nearby
school.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
EXCUSED:

-

ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]
Jim Sulzer, Member
Phil Herald, Vice-Chairman
Percy, Burson, Herald, Simpson, Sulzer
Rhoades, Carr

2018-BZA-13 : 210 S. Main Street - Variance Request for Perpendicular Sign

Paul Magee (sworn in) of LetterGraphics, a sign company working for Main Street Mount Vernon. They have
proposed a half pole 6” wide against the face of the building between the windows with 2 signs crossed to
make Main Street Mount Vernon’s logo in 3-D. The projection is 8” beyond the 10” allowed by code, at an
angle, for a total of 18”. There will be 8’ of clearance to the bottom of the sign portion projecting from the
building face.
Carrie Hyman (sworn in) - Director of Main Street Mount Vernon added her support of the proposed sign. She
briefly explained the mission of MSMV.
There was no oral or written communication through the Development Services Manager concerning the case.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
EXCUSED:

ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]
Todd Burson, Alt. Member
Susie L. Simpson, Member
Percy, Burson, Herald, Simpson, Sulzer
Rhoades, Carr

ADJOURN
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Board of Zoning Appeals
Meeting: 10/03/18 5:30 PM
City of Mount Vernon Dept: Board of Zoning Appeals
Mount Vernon, OH 43050
Category: N/A
AMENDED
Prepared By: Lacie Blankenhorn
Initiator: Lacie Blankenhorn
BZA FILE (ID # 1782)
DOC ID: 1782
2018-BZA-10 : 400 WEST HIGH STREET - VARIANCES FOR DUNKIN DONUTS
Item Number
Site Address
Parcel Number
Presented By

2018-BZA-10
400 West High Street
66-02637.000
DS Architecture, LLC for Jerry Landis, S & L Fast Foods, Inc.

Per Codified Ordinance §1167.03 General Business District Development Standards for
Free-Standing Use on Individual Lots; §1174 Off-street Parking and Loading Facilities;
and §1175 Signs
Description of Request: Requesting a number of variances, including setbacks, parking,
and signs. Please refer to attached documents.
COMMENTS - Current Meeting:

The members of the Board of Zoning Appeals and other interested parties met on-site at
5:30PM at 400 West High Street to view the site and familiarize themselves with the proposed
area prior to formally meeting in Council Chambers at 6:00PM.
Mr. Percy recused himself from voting on the any matters in this case due to a conflict.
Amanda Carter (sworn in) - representing Jerry Landis of S & L Fast Foods, Inc. requested several
variances for a proposed Dunkin Donuts quick serve facility with a drive thru. The small site
presented many challenges to fit everything in. The corner lot, by code §1173.17 is required to
have the same front setback (30 feet per §1167.03(a)(3)) from both streets. The side setback
may be reduced by 10 feet to a setback of 20 feet. They are requesting a side setback of 14’10½”. The front of the building as planned will be placed at 30’ from the right-of-way line;
where only the overhang of the building will be less than 30’. The siting of the proposed new
building will be positioned further from the property lines than the existing structure. Mr.
Burson made a motion to accept the front and side setbacks as presented; Mr. Herald
seconded. All voted in favor.
Parking: Parking calculations were based on §1174.05 (b) carry-out restaurants: 1 for each 200
square feet of floor area and one for each two employees. The 1,941 SF building would require
10 parking spaces plus 2 for employees. The interior is slated to seat 14 people. The
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calculation for a sit-down restaurant, one for each three person of capacity, would require 5
parking spaces. The proposal is for 7 parking spaces. The property owner owns an additional
lot to the southeast at the corner of S. West Street and W. Vine Street and has proposed this
for employee parking. Ms. Carter conveyed that the owner intends to repave and stripe it for
the employees. Mr. Burson made a motion to approve the reduced number of parking spaces,
a total of 7 on-site, contingent upon retaining the proposed lot at the corner of W. Vine and S.
West Streets for employees. Mr. Herald seconded. All voted in favor.
Signs: Ms. Carter outlined the request for signage on the building as well as directional signage
and a monument sign. The request was for variances on the setback of the directional signage
as well as a monument sign. There was also a request for extra signage from the allotted 4 for
the site. Mrs. Simpson made a motion to allow 5 signs at the site instead of 4. Mr. Herald
seconded. All voted in favor. The setbacks of the directional signs and the proposed
monument sign was discussed. The request was for the monument sign to be 10’ tall and 3’
from the right-of-way. The proposed location of the monument sign could obstruct the
neighboring properties existing barber shop sign on the side of their building. In the end, the
Board decided not to approve the height variance or setback allowance for the monument sign.
In essence not allowing the monument sign at the site, unless a new proposal is presented.
Mrs. Simpson made a motion to approve the proposed setbacks of the directional signage. Mr.
Burson amended the motion to not include the monument sign. Mr. Sulzer seconded the
amended motion. All voted in favor. The directional signage may be placed 9” from the rightof-way line.
Scott Tallman (sworn in) - son-in-law of the owner of the property, was present because Mr.
Landis was out of state. Mr. Tallman spoke to the positives of bringing a new business to town,
such as property taxes and employment. He noted an offer was made to purchase the
neighboring barber shop, but the offer was declined. He believes Mr. Landis is still open to the
idea of purchasing it should the owner change their mind.
Randy Baugher (sworn in) voiced his concern for there to be enough room for the emergency
exit from the barber shop and also for needed maintenance.
Mary Ellen Baugher (sworn in) voiced her concerns about the emergency exit door opening
onto the neighboring lot, the barber shop signage (being blocked), and the building
maintenance. There was discussion about property lines and standard building setbacks. City
Law Director, P. Rob Broeren addressed the concerns of the barber shop sign, reading Ohio
Administrative Code §4709-7-06 addressing display of signs. OAC requires either a sign with
lettering visible from the street on the main entrance or a barber pole.
Lot coverage was discussed. §1167.03(a)(6) states structures and pavement area shall not
cover more than 90% of the site. At least 10% of the site shall be landscaped with natural
Updated: 9/17/2018 10:59 AM by Lacie Blankenhorn
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vegetation. Mr. Carter stated natural landscaping makes up 19.6% of the site based on civil
engineering calculations.
There were no written or oral communications received for this case.
Mr. Burson made a motion to approve a reduced pavement setback of 3’ 9” from the property
line instead of the code required 5’ from a main structure. The building on the adjacent
property sets on the property line. Mr. Sulzer seconded. All voted in favor.
RESULT:
AYES:
ABSTAIN:
EXCUSED:

ACCEPTED AS MODIFIED [4 TO 0]
Todd Burson, Phil Herald, Susie L. Simpson, Jim Sulzer
Michael Percy
Steve Rhoades, Don Carr
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Board of Zoning Appeals
Meeting: 10/03/18 5:30 PM
City of Mount Vernon Dept: Board of Zoning Appeals
Mount Vernon, OH 43050
Category: N/A
AMENDED
Prepared By: Lacie Blankenhorn
Initiator: Lacie Blankenhorn
BZA FILE (ID # 1788)
DOC ID: 1788
2018-BZA-11 : 209 S. GAY STREET - VARIANCE REQUEST FOR
PERPENDICULAR SIGN
Item Number
Site Address
Parcel Number
Presented By

2018-BZA-11
209 S. Gay Street
66-06219.002
Jennifer Farmer

Per Codified Ordinance 1175.09 (a)(1) Permanent Wall Signs shall be attached parallel
to the building face.
Description of Request: requesting permission to mount previously approved sign on
existing historic hardware. Sign will hang perpendicular to building allowing better
visibility to passing automobiles. See attached photo.
COMMENTS - Current Meeting:

Jennifer Farmer (sworn in) requested approval to hang a pre-approved sign perpendicular to
their building at 209 S. Gay Street. There is historic sign hardware on the building that they
would like to use. She explained their location on a state route and that their building is close
to the road. She feels a sign placed flat on the wall will not be seen by passing autos due to
their speed and a tree in front of where the sign is to be mounted. Mrs. Farmer referenced the
variance that she believed was granted to The Grand Hotel for a perpendicular sign. Mr.
Broeren said The Grand’s sign is actually an angled sign, not a perpendicular sign. The
difference is the distance the sign sticks out from the side of the building. A variance was
granted for the size of The Grand Hotel sign.
Mr. Percy asked City Law Director, Mr. Broeren whether or not the Board of Zoning Appeals has
the authority to grant a variance for a perpendicular sign. Referencing §1155.21 there is no
explicit grant of authority for perpendicular signage.
Max Farmer (sworn in) voiced his support of the requested perpendicular sign as an employee
of the company, asked the Board for their support.
Hans Farmer (sworn in) voiced his opinion that he feels the perpendicular sign will help with a
traffic safety issue on the street.
There was no written or oral communication through the Development Services Manager
concerning the case.
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Page 1
Packet Pg. 15

3.2

BZA File (ID # 1788)

Meeting of October 3, 2018

Nancy Vail (sworn in) offered a suggestion that the Planning & Zoning Committee of City
Council relook at the code to see if perpendicular signage should be allowed. That method of
approval would take several months.
Mr. Herald made a motion to approve a perpendicular sign with a maximum projection of 24”.
There was no second. The motion died.
Mr. Burson made a motion to deny the request. There was no second. The motion died.
There was discussion about an awning.
Mr. Herald made a motion to approve an angled sign, not projecting more than 24” from the
face of the building. Mrs. Simpson seconded the motion. All voted in favor.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
EXCUSED:

ACCEPTED AS MODIFIED [UNANIMOUS]
Phil Herald, Vice-Chairman
Susie L. Simpson, Member
Percy, Burson, Herald, Simpson, Sulzer
Steve Rhoades, Don Carr
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Board of Zoning Appeals
Meeting: 10/03/18 5:30 PM
City of Mount Vernon Dept: Board of Zoning Appeals
Mount Vernon, OH 43050
Category: N/A
ADOPTED
Prepared By: Lacie Blankenhorn
Initiator: Lacie Blankenhorn
BZA FILE (ID # 1789)
DOC ID: 1789
2018-BZA-12 : 121 E. HIGH STREET - VARIANCE REQUEST FOR FENCE HEIGHT
Item Number
Site Address
Parcel Number
Presented By

2018-BZA-12
121 East High Street
66-09151.000 & 66-09152.000
Jeffrey Salva, Green Valley Design LLC for 121 East High Street LTD

Per Codified Ordinance 1178.02 no fence shall exceed six feet in height and no fence
shall exceed thirty-six inches in height between the street right-of-way line and the
building setback lines.
Per Codified Ordinance 1173.16 On a corner lot the principal building and its accessory
structures shall be required to have the same setback distance from all street right-ofway lines as required for the front yard in the district in which such structures are
located. The setback from the side street lot line may be reduced by ten (10) feet in lots
existing at the time of passage of this Zoning Code.
Description of Request: A variance is requested for the height requirement of a portion
of the proposed new fence. Per §1178.02 no fence or wall shall exceed six feet in
height and no fence shall exceed thirty-six inches in height between the street right-ofway line and the building setback lines. Because this is a corner lot, the side setback
line is the same as the front, but can be reduced by 10’ per §1173.17. That being said,
the fence height from the back of the sidewalk (right-of-way line) to a distance of 12’ be
48” high. The balance of the fence shall be 72”. Refer to the attached site sketch and
fence elevation dated August 20, 2018.
COMMENTS - Current Meeting:

Jeff Salva (sworn in) - representing the owner of 121 E. High Street explained their request to
install 12’ of 48” high fence that then increases to 72” for the remainder of the length. Code
requires the first 20’ of fence within the building setback on a corner lot to be no more than 36”
high.
The Historical Review Commission has approved the design of the fence. Case 2018-HRC-07
There was discussion about the design of the fence and visibility.
Jennifer Farmer (sworn in) recently sold an adjoining property, but still has occupancy for
several months. She believes the fence is a fabulous plan. She explained what was removed
from the property line, being solid fence and thick bushes.
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Development Services Manager, Lacie Blankenhorn, spoke with Brice Coffing, the adjacent
property owner to the north. He was fine with the proposed fence.
Mrs. Simpson raised a concern about the spikes on the top of the fence being a safety issue for
the nearby school.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
EXCUSED:

ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]
Jim Sulzer, Member
Phil Herald, Vice-Chairman
Percy, Burson, Herald, Simpson, Sulzer
Steve Rhoades, Don Carr
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Board of Zoning Appeals
Meeting: 10/03/18 5:30 PM
City of Mount Vernon Dept: Board of Zoning Appeals
Mount Vernon, OH 43050
Category: N/A
ADOPTED
Prepared By: Lacie Blankenhorn
Initiator: Lacie Blankenhorn
BZA FILE (ID # 1790)
DOC ID: 1790
2018-BZA-13 : 210 S. MAIN STREET - VARIANCE REQUEST FOR
PERPENDICULAR SIGN
Item Number
Site Address
Parcel Number
Presented By

2018-BZA-13
210 S. Main Street
66-09378.001
LetterGraphics, Inc. for Main Street Mount Vernon

Per Codified Ordinance 1175.09(a)(1) Wall signs may be erected on a building wall or
extension of a building wall which faces the street, parking lot or service drive, and such
sign may not extend beyond any building setback lines. Wall signs shall be attached
parallel to the building face…
Description of Request: We are requesting a projected sign. The projecting portion of
the sign is very insignificant. The little amount of signage here is designed to be subtle
yet help draw attention to the ‘business’ of Main Street Mount Vernon, whose
responsibility is to drive and draw new business to the City of Mount Vernon. The
purpose of this design is to do so in a tasteful way without being excessive in signage.
COMMENTS - Current Meeting:

Paul Magee (sworn in) of LetterGraphics, a sign company working for Main Street Mount
Vernon. They have proposed a half pole 6” wide against the face of the building between the
windows with 2 signs crossed to make Main Street Mount Vernon’s logo in 3-D. The projection
is 8” beyond the 10” allowed by code, at an angle, for a total of 18”. There will be 8’ of
clearance to the bottom of the sign portion projecting from the building face.
Carrie Hyman (sworn in) - Director of Main Street Mount Vernon added her support of the
proposed sign. She briefly explained the mission of MSMV.
There was no oral or written communication through the Development Services Manager
concerning the case.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
EXCUSED:

ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]
Todd Burson, Alt. Member
Susie L. Simpson, Member
Percy, Burson, Herald, Simpson, Sulzer
Steve Rhoades, Don Carr
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